

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 21, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Member SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario.

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 566-2021

EXPRESSING THE DEEP SENSE OF GRATITUDE TO THE CABILES FAMILY FOR THEIR ACTS OF DONATING SEVERAL LOTS TO THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, in 2017 and 2019, the Province of Pangasinan has been fortunate to have received a 2-hactare lot and 1-hectare lot located in Burgos, Pangasinan from the Cabiles family through a Deed of Donation to where the Pangasinan Reformation Center and the PDRRM Training Center/Provincial Halfway House have been built, respectively;

WHEREAS, the 3rd donation consisting of a 2,842.80-square meter lot has been initiated again by the Cabiles Family to the Province of Pangasinan which shall be used as a right of way going to the PDRRM Training Center/Provincial Halfway House;

WHEREAS, the PDRRM Training Center/Provincial Halfway House will serve as processing center for former rebels while waiting to be enrolled at the Enhanced Comprehensive Local Integration Program (ECLIP);

WHEREAS, worthy projects such as the construction of the PDRRM Training Center/Provincial Halfway House in the Province of Pangasinan cannot be fully operational without an access road going to the area;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen
www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 566-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, the donation is timely at this point as the establishment of a PDRRM Training Center/Provincial Halfway House in Burgos, Pangasinan aims to give former rebels a new hope and a second chance to look at life in serenity;

WHEREAS, this benevolent act continuously shown by the Cabiles Family for the welfare of the Pangasinenses cannot be left unrecognized by the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the entire officialdom of the Province of Pangasinan, under the leadership of Honorable Governor Amado I. Espino, III, and its people, conveys its profoundest gratitude to the Cabiles Family, specifically Doña Belen Ruiz Cabiles and Atty. Aldrin R. Cabiles, for their donation to the Province;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, the deep sense of gratitude to the Cabiles Family for their acts of donating several lots to the Provincial Government of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED, **FURTHER**, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Doña Belen Ruiz Cabiles and Atty. Aldrin R. Cabiles, for their information.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK ROWALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

